

# VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

**DRM/ENGG/BSB** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **NER-BSB-2026-89** Closing Date/Time 21/07/2026 11:30 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

## 1. NIT HEADER

<b>Name of Work</b>	(1) Extension of High-level Platform No. 2 (80 Metre) at ChauriChaura, High-level Platform No. 2 (175 Metre) at Gauri Bazar, High-level Platform No. 1 (140 Metre), High-level Platform No. 3 (75 Metre) & Platform No. 4 & 5 (75 Metre) at Bhatni. (2) Elimination of deficiencies in MEA (Duraundha (Waiting Hall, Water booth, PP shelter (2 Bay) & Lavatories), Bhatpar Rani (Water booth), Bankata (Water booth), Chauri Chaura (Water booth), Pipraich (Water Booth) and Khadda (Lavatories))		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	21/07/2026 11:30	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	17/06/2026 16:54
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	70536591.20	<b>Tendering Section</b>	WORKS1
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule Item	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	1410700.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	07/07/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

## 2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () A-CPWD DSR/2021 Items</b>							54413861.79	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				54413861.79	AT Par	54413861.79	Above/ Below/Par
	<b>Description:-</b> All item of works as per Item Breakup of Schedule-A based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn. with all latest correction slip (Except chapter -IX, XVII, XVIII & XIX and item no. 5.22.6 & 5.22A.6.)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () B-CPWD DSR/2021 Items</b>							1919585.80	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1919585.80	AT Par	1919585.80	Above/ Below/Par
	<b>Description:-</b> Only item 5.22.6 & 5.22.A6 of works as per Item Breakup of Schedule-B based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn with all latest correction slip for Steel Reinforcement							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () C-CPWD DSR/2021 Items</b>							422149.23	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				422149.23	AT Par	422149.23	Above/ Below/Par
	<b>Description:-</b> All item of work as per Item Breakup of Schedule-C based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn (only chapter-IX)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () D-CPWD DSR/2021 Items</b>							2384879.05	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2384879.05	AT Par	2384879.05	Above/ Below/Par
	<b>Description:-</b> All item of works as per Item Breakup of Schedule-D based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn with all latest correction slip (only chapter -XVII, XVIII & XIX)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () E-CPWD DSR/2021 Items</b>							800000.00	
1	Lump Sum				800000.00	AT Par	800000.00	Above/ Below/Par
	<b>Description :-</b> Any other Item of work not included in Item Breakup of Schedules A to D and in this schedule but provided in CPWD DSR/2021 edn with all latest correction slip.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () F-NS Items</b>							10596115.33	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				10596115.33	AT Par	10596115.33	Above/ Below/Par
	<b>Description:-</b> Over all percentage above/below/at par over the basic cost of all the items as per Item Breakup of Schedule-F.							

## 3. ITEM BREAKUP

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

Schedule	Schedule A-CPWD DSR/2021 Items					
Item- 1	All item of works as per Item Breakup of Schedule-A based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn. with all latest correction slip (Except chapter -IX, XVII, XVIII & XIX and item no. 5.22.6 & 5.22A.6.)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	<b>EARTH WORK</b>				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
1	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	1062	205.45	218187.9
	2.20	Open timbering in trenches including strutting and shoring complete (measurements to be taken of the face area timbered):				
2	2.20.1	Depth not exceeding 1.5 m	Sqm	600	68.55	41130
3	2.27	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	cum	3915	2161.2	8461098
	4.0	<b>CONCRETE WORK</b>				
	4.1S	<b>CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)</b>				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
4	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	12	7365.15	88381.8
5	4.1.6	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	1186	6670.25	7910916.5
6	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	10.5	6326.05	66423.53
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
7	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	2350	307.95	723682.5
	4.10S	<b>DAMP-PROOF COURSE</b>				
8	4.10	Providing and laying damp-proof course 40mm thick with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 4 graded stone aggregate 12.5mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	Sqm	43	370.85	15946.55
	4.14S	<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>				
	4.20	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete. Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than 110% of the minimum specified cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement.				
	4.20.1	All works upto plinth level :				
9	4.20.1.3	Concrete of M20 grade with minimum cement content of 270 kg /cum	cum	536.75	8387.15	4501802.76
	5.0	<b>REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE</b>				
	5.1S	<b>CAST IN SITU</b>				
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
10	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	1.75	10185.05	17823.84
	5.9S	<b>FORM WORK</b>				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
11	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	20	307.95	6159
12	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	170	766.55	130313.5
13	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers	Sqm	136	608.35	82735.6
14	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	110	804.25	88467.5
	5.33S	<b>DESIGN MIX CONCRETE</b>				

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete. Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than 1.10 times of the specified minimum cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement.				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
15	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	72.5	8683.8	629575.5
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
16	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	52	10306.2	535922.4
17	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	360.5	688.45	248186.23
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
18	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	86	6658.25	572609.5
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
19	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	154.5	8288.35	1280550.08
	6.125	HALF BRICK MASONRY				
	6.13	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level.				
20	6.13.2	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	Sqm	482	1018.05	490700.1
	7.0	STONE WORK				
	7.38	Stone tile work for wall lining upto 10 m height with special adhesive over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), including pointing in white cement with an admixture of pigment to match the stone shade.				
	7.38.1	8mm thick (mirror polished and machine cut edge)				
21	7.38.1.1	Granite stone of any colour and shade	Sqm	106	2675.7	283624.2
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				
	8.8	Providing and fixing expansion hold fasteners on C.C. /R.C.C./Brick masonry surface backing including drilling necessary holes and the cost of bolt etc complete.				
	8.8.1	Wedge expansion type				
22	8.8.1.2	Fastener with threaded dia 10 mm	Each	34	33.8	1149.2
	8.205	STONE WORK DRY CLADDING				
23	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	120	1063.45	127614
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.405	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				
	9.48	Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.				
24	9.48.2	Fixed to openings /wooden frames with rawl plugs screws etc.	Kg	875	197.7	172987.5
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
25	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	90000	111.95	10075500
26	10.19	Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.	Kg	1125	88.5	99562.5
	11.0	FLOORING				
27	11.2	Dry brick on edge flooring in required pattern with bricks of class designation 7.5 on a bed of 12 mm mud mortar, including filling joints with local sand, with common burnt clay non modular bricks.	Sqm	5550	733.3	4069815
	11.375	CERAMIC GLAZED TILES				
28	11.37	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	Sqm	10	935.6	9356

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41A	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, plier, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily.				
	11.41A.1	Double charge vitrified tile polished finish of size				
29	11.41A.1.3	Size of Tile 600 x 1200 mm	Sqm	110	1407.05	154775.5
	11.47	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, in skirting, riser of steps, laid with cement based high polymer modified quick set tile adhesive (water based) conforming to IS: 15477, in average 6 mm thickness, including grouting of joints (Payment for grouting of joints to be made separately).				
30	11.47.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	80	1676.15	134092
	11.56	Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building all complete as per the architectural drawings with 18 mm thick stone slab over 20 mm (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade including rubbing , curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge.				
31	11.56.1	Polished Granite stone slab colour of Black, Cherry/Ruby Red or equivalent	Sqm	2575	3908.8	10065160
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.40	Providing, fixing and embedding sand cast iron accessories for rain water pipes in the masonry surrounded with 12 mm thick cement mortar of the same mix, as that of masonry (lead caulking will be paid for separately):				
	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
32	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	72	319.75	23022
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.1	Coupler				
33	12.42.1.2	110 mm	Each	18	119.95	2159.1
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degrees				
34	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	18	132	2376
	12.42.6	Shoe (Plain)				
35	12.42.6.2	110 mm Shoe	Each	18	115.95	2087.1
36	12.50	Providing and fixing pre-coated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	2640	671.55	1772892
	12.51	Providing and fixing pre-coated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories 0.50 mm (+0.05 %) total coated thickness, Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
37	12.51.6	Gutter (600 mm over all girth)	Metre	240	1110.6	266544
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.45	CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND)				
	13.4	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
38	13.4.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	Sqm	1775	294.35	522471.25
	13.25	Extra for plastering:				
39	13.26	Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	250	214.3	53575
	13.37S	INTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.37	White washing with lime to give an even shade :				
40	13.37.1	New work (three or more coats)	Sqm	975	32.45	31638.75

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

	13.44S	<b>EXTERIOR FINISHING</b>				
	13.46	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :				
41	13.46.1	New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm)	Sqm	450	166.85	75082.5
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
42	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm	Sqm	350	158.95	55632.5
43	13.48.2	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	30	144.9	4347
44	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	10	140.05	1400.5
45	13.80	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete.	Sqm	250	123.85	30962.5
	16.0	<b>ROAD WORK</b>				
	16.42S	<b>CONCRETE PAVEMENTS</b>				
46	16.44	Extra for providing and mixing hardening compound of approved quality as per manufacturer's specification in cement concrete.	Litre	56	48.15	2696.4
	16.46	Providing and filling in position rubberized bitumen hot sealing compound for sealing of expansion joints in roads / pavements all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.				
47	16.46.1	Using grade 'A' sealing compound conforming to IS: 1834.	per cm depth per cm width per metre length	1620	7.5	12150
	21.0	<b>ALUMINIUM WORK</b>				
	21.1	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) :				
	21.1.2	For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately)				
48	21.1.2.1	Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15)	Kg	150	531.8	79770
	21.3	Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window, ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings and the directions of engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium snap beading shall be paid in basic item):				
49	21.3.1	With float glass panes of 4.0 mm thickness (weight not less than 10kg/sqm)	Sqm	30	1019.8	30594
50	21.17	Providing and fixing anodised aluminium grill (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS: 1868 with minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15) of approved design/pattern, with approved standard section and fixed to the existing window frame with C.P. brass/ stainless steel screws @ 200 mm centre to centre, including cutting the grill to proper opening size for fixing and operation of handles and fixing approved anodised aluminium standard section around the opening, all complete as per requirement and direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Only weight of grill to be measured for payment).	Kg	250	560.85	140212.5
					<b>Total</b>	<b>54413861.79</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule B-CPWD DSR/2021 Items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	Only item 5.22.6 & 5.22.A6 of works as per Item Breakup of Schedule-B based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn with all latest correction slip for Steel Reinforcement					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	5.0	<b>REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE</b>				
	5.22S	<b>STEEL REINFORCEMENT</b>				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
1	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	16512	89.65	1480300.8
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

2	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	4900	89.65	439285
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1919585.80</b>
<b>Schedule</b> Schedule C-CPWD DSR/2021 Items						
<b>Item- 1</b>	All item of work as per Item Breakup of Schedule-C based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn (only chapter-IX)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.15	FRAMES AND TRUSSES				
	9.1	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for separately).				
1	9.1.2	Sal wood	cum	.45	106720.85	48024.38
	9.5	Providing and fixing panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows, fixing with butt hinges of required size with necessary screws, excluding panelling which will be paid for separately, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Note:- Butt hinges and necessary screws shall be paid separately)				
	9.5.3	Kiln seasoned selected planks of sheesham wood				
2	9.5.3.1	35 mm thick shutters	Sqm	12	3259.05	39108.6
	9.16	Providing and fixing 25 mm thick shutters for cup board etc. :				
	9.21	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) non-decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched commercial 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters:				
3	9.21.1	35 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	Sqm	15	2015.75	30236.25
	9.40S	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				
	9.48	Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.				
4	9.48.2	Fixed to openings /wooden frames with rawl plugs screws etc.	Kg	975	197.7	192757.5
	9.105S	GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS				
	9.118	Providing and fixing to existing door frames.				
5	9.118.3	25 mm thick PVC flush door shutters made out of a one piece Multi chamber extruded PVC section of the size of 762 mm X 25 mm or less as per requirement with an average wall thickness of 1 mm (+/- 0.3 mm). PVC foam end cap of size 23x10 mm are provided on both vertical edges to ensure the overall thickness of 25 mm. M.S. tube having dimensions 19 mm x 19 mm and 1.0 mm (+/- 0.1 mm) is inserted along the hinge side of the door. Core of the door shutter should be filled with High Density Polyurethane foam. The Top & Bottom edges of the shutter are covered with an end-cap of the size 25 mm X 11 mm. Door shutter shall be reinforced with special polymeric reinforcements as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer-in-charge to take up necessary hardware and fixtures. Stickers indicating the locations of hardware will be pasted at appropriate places	Sqm	10	2612.2	26122
6	9.119	Providing and fixing factory made P.V.C. door frame of size 50x47 mm with awall thickness of 5 mm, made out of extruded 5mm rigid PVC foam sheet, mitred at corners and joined with 2 Nos of 150 mm long brackets of 15x15 mm M.S. square tube, the vertical door frame profiles to be reinforced with 19x19 mm M.S. square tube of 19 gauge, EPDM rubber gasket weather seal to be provided through out the frame. The door frame to be fixed to the wall using M.S. screws of 65/100 mm size, complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer- in-Charge.	Metre	30	408.25	12247.5
	9.120	Providing and fixing factory made panel PVC door shutter consisting of frame made out of M.S. tubes of 19 gauge thickness and size of 19 mm x 19 mm for styles and 15x15 mm for top & bottom rails. M.S. frame shall have a coat of steel primers of approved make and manufacture. M.S. frame covered with 5 mm thick heat moulded PVC 'C' channel of size 30 mm thickness, 70 mm width out of which 50 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree angle on both side forming styles and 5 mm thick, 95 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree on the inner side to form top and bottom rail and 115 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered on both sides to form lock rail. Top, bottom and lock rails shall be provided both side of the panel. 10 mm (5 mm x 2 ) thick, 20 mm wide cross PVC sheet be provided as gap insert for top rail & bottom rail, paneling of 5 mm thick both side PVC sheet to be fitted in the M.S. frame welded/ sealed to the styles & rails with 7 mm (5 mm+2 mm) thick x 15 mm wide PVC sheet beading on inner side, and joined together with solvent cement adhesive. An additional 5 mm thick PVC strip of 20 mm width is to be stuck on the interior side of the 'C' Channel using PVC solvent adhesive etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, manufacturer's specification & drawing.				
7	9.120.1	30 mm thick plain PVC door shutters	Sqm	30	2455.1	73653
					<b>Total</b>	<b>422149.23</b>
<b>Schedule</b> Schedule D-CPWD DSR/2021 Items						



**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

Item- 1	All item of works as per Item Breakup of Schedule-D based on CPWD DSR/2021 edn with all latest correction slip (only chapter - XVII, XVIII & XIX)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan ) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required:				
1	17.1.1	White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests	Each	4	5781.35	23125.4
	17.2	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
2	17.2.1	W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	Each	4	5540.55	22162.2
	17.4	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm and 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively with automatic flushing cistern with standard flush pipe and C.P. brass spreaders with brass unions and G.I clamps complete, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
3	17.4.1	One urinal basin with 5 litre white P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern	Each	6	5268.85	31613.1
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				
4	17.7.3	White Vitreous China Wash basin size 550x400 mm with a pair of 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps	Each	6	2040.85	12245.1
5	17.31	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm beveled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete.	Each	6	1411.15	8466.9
	17.35	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes :				
	17.35.1	100 mm dia				
6	17.35.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729	Metre	1000	1018.05	1018050
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.75	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.10	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings and clamps, i/c cutting and making good the walls etc.-Internal work - Exposed on wall				
7	18.10.1	15 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	70	304.15	21290.5
8	18.10.3	25 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	50	491.2	24560
9	18.10.5	40 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	24	725.15	17403.6
	18.12	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including trenching and refilling etc.-External work				
10	18.12.1	15 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	350	267.5	93625
11	18.12.6	50 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	750	654.2	490650
12	18.12.8	80 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	40	919.1	36764
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS				
	18.15	Providing and fixing brass bib cock of approved quality :				
13	18.15.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	11	303.85	3342.35
	18.16	Providing and fixing brass stop cock of approved quality :				
14	18.16.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	8	303.85	2430.8
	18.17	Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) :				
15	18.17.1	25 mm nominal bore	Each	6	532.35	3194.1
16	18.17.4	50 mm nominal bore	Each	6	878.25	5269.5
	18.21	Providing and fixing uplasticised PVC connection pipe with brass unions :				
	18.22	Providing and fixing C.P. brass shower rose with 15 or 20 mm inlet :				
17	18.22.2	150 mm diameter	Each	8	190.1	1520.8
	18.23S	C.I./DUCTILE IRON PIPES & SPECIALS				
	18.27	Providing and laying S&S centrifugally cast (spun) iron pipes (Class LA) conforming to IS - 1536 :				
18	18.27.1	100 mm dia pipe	Metre	180	1210.5	217890
	18.31S	C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS & FIXTURES				
19	18.48	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.	Litre	3000	9.7	29100
	18.54S	PTMT FITTINGS				
	18.57	Providing and fixing PTMT, push cock of approved quality and colour.				
20	18.57.1	15 mm nominal bore, 98 mm long, weighing not less than 75 gms	Each	66	96.45	6365.7

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.1S	STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS				
	19.1	Providing, laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes class SP-1 with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
21	19.1.1	100 mm diameter	Metre	340	375.75	127755
	19.2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) all-round S.W. pipes including bed concrete as per standard design :				
22	19.2.1	100 mm diameter S.W. pipe	Metre	210	895.5	188055
					<b>Total</b>	<b>2384879.05</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule F-NS Items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	Over all percentage above/below/at par over the basic cost of all the items as per Item Breakup of Schedule-F.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Manufacturing, supplying & fixing of pe-fabricated RCC coping stone of size 530mm x 1125mm x 100mm thick as per top face designed and approved by site Engineer with M-30 grade RCC with 8 mm dia. tor steel at 150mm c/c both ways and manufactured by vibro compaction process using jointless FRP/GRP steel moulds of required size, shape & design. The item includes cost of cement, reinforcement, transportation etc.	Each	1313.00	1731.20	2273065.60
2	2	Extra for vaccum dewatering in fresh concrete work 100 mm thick by levelling with double framed screed vibrator, excess water to be removed through vaccum pump with bottom and top filler mat duly sealing the edges all around ,finishing with power floater and power troweller to obtain the hard surface with all lead and lift and other incidental work etc.	Sqm	5400.00	105.00	567000.00
3	3	Providing, hoisting and fixing in position upto floor two level M 25 Grade precast RCC work including setting in cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and finishing smooth with 6mm thick cement plaster 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) on exposed surfaces complete including cost of centering, shuttering, finishing, Admixtures in recommended proportion (as per IS:9103) to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability, including cost of cement and excluding steel reinforcement, as per approved plan & direction of Engineer incharge. In blocks of complicated design such as C blocks of cabins, Platform walls etc	cum	139.00	9366.35	1301922.65
4	4	Supplying, erecting and fixing precast concrete reinforced bench with back rest. Bench shall consist of 2 nos. L shaped base support in natural cement colour of thickness 100 mm, back height 1000 mm, front height 450 mm, base width 620 mm and 5 nos. reinforced concrete planks in red colour and size of 1500 x 100 x 50mm and 1 no. reinforced concrete plank of 150 x 200 x 50mm; manufactured by using M-30 grade concrete & reinforced suitably; all parts to be joined with galvanised nuts and bolts of suitable size. All bolts to be sealed after assembly. Complete job to be done as per directions of Engineer Incharge.	Each	23.00	10528.21	242148.83
5	5	Fabricating, supplying and installing stainless steel 3/4 seater benches with or without back rest of size and shape as per design and drawing approved by Engineer Incharge. Bench shall be manufactured from stainless steel 304 Grade with perforation made with turret punching machine and rolled on roller machine. Steel to be either laser cut or water jet cut (no shearing). Polishing to be done with automatic polishing machines to give mirror polish. All parts to be connected with suitable CNC made connectors and counter sunk screws etc. Welding to be done with suitable SS 304 Grade welding rods and treated with K-2 solution. Joints shall be finished ensuring that no welding marks are visible. Fixing at site should be done with suitable SS base plate and dash fasteners. Manufacturer shall submit maintenance manual and basic material test report for grade certification.	Kg	500.00	896.72	448360.00
6	6	Providing and fixing 25mm thick Tactile tiles (line/ dot type for Divyangjan friendly routes) of size 300mm x 300mm conforming to IS:15622 of make Johnson or similar of approved shade colour and texture for Railway platforms, FOB ramps, outdoor floors, etc. laid over 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	1260.00	4400.00	5544000.00
7	7	Manufacturing, supplying and fixing of signages as per design to be made of 2mm thick alluminium steel face to be fully with high density anoapulated lance type heat activated retro reflective sitting with massage in similar sitting colour scheme as approved by site Engineer-in-charge. The retro reflective sitting should be adhere to the base sub structure by heat lamp vacuum application (The signage are to be fixed on frame which will be provided by railway)."	Square Foot	300.00	550.00	165000.00



**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

8	8	Manufacturing, supplying and fixing station name boards of size 2.44 mtr X0.90 mtr fabricated out of 2 SWG black iron sheet welded between the two angle iron size 40x40x5mm on either face of the sheet with three no holes 12 mm dia in each vertical portion of the frame for fixing to the post of size 125mm x75mm will be provided for fixing board with post. The post shall be supplied with the board, with heal of any section welded to bottom of the post, Six nos. MS bolts and nuts 12mmx40mm will be provided for of board with the posts. in three languages as per desired pattern and height /size etc as a complete job including cement concrete work in fixing over platform. The post and frame shall be painted with one coat of primer and three coats of enamel paint of approved quality & shade. Station name board shall be painted with one coat of primer and three coats of golden yellow paint of approved quality on both sides & shade including lettering work.	Each	5.00	10923.65	54618.25
<b>Total</b>						<b>10596115.33</b>

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Standard Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' of whichever less ; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-C, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. (Full details para 10.2 in tender documents)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Note : In case balance sheet of the previous financial- year is yet to be prepared/audited on the date of the submission of bids and tenderer wants to take fourth previous financial year to be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover for this tender. Then tenderer should submit a certificate issued from concern Chartered Accountant to clarify that the balance sheet of the previous financial year is yet to be prepared/ audited. This certificate must be issued by Chartered Accountants, after floating date of the tender. If this certificate is not submitted along with offer then, the contractual turnover of previous three financial will be considered for evaluating standard financial criteria and 4th previous financial year will not be considered for evaluating standard financial criteria.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Standard Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited : 1.2 during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (Full details para 10.1 in tender documents)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering work (other than Track work)	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	For all contracts costing more than Rs. 5 Crore, Contractor's e-MB is mandatory and Contractor's e-MB should be part of Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	In case of Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc., Annexure-L shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership Firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be, Non submission of a copy of certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/ digitally signed by which they/he are/is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	In case of Partnership/LLP firm or In case one or more of the members of the JV is/are partnership/LLP firm(s): All Previous and Latest Partnership Deed/LLP Agreement has also been submitted along with the offer. Certificate in this regard has been submitted as per "Annexure-M" attached in tender document	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
4	Please submit your bank details i.e. Name of the Bank along with Bank Branch Code, Account Number, IFSC Code, GST, PAN Number, Adhar Number, Mobile Number and e-mail address.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Please furnish list of personnel, organization available on hand and proposed to be engaged for the subject work. [As per Annexure -D attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Please furnish list of plant and Machinery available on hand own and proposed to be inducted own and hired to be given separately for the subject work.[As per Annexure - E attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7	Please furnish list of Works completed in last Seven years (Ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited) giving Description of Work, Organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at time of award, Date of award and Date of Completion. Date of actual Start, Actual Completion and Final value of Contract shall also be given. [As per Annexure -F attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	Please furnish list of Works on hand indicating Description of Work, Contract Value, Approximate value of balance work yet to be done and Date of award.[As per Annexure -G attached in tender document]	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	(A) The stamp duty payable in Bank Guarantee for Bid security and Performance guarantee differs from state/Union of Territory to State/Union of Territory as per the provisions of Stamp Duty Act applicable in that particular state/Union of Territory on the date of execution of Bank Guarantee. The Value of Non-Judicial Stamp paper for execution of the BG to be submitted shall be higher of the following two values :- (a) Stamp value as applicable in State/Union Territory from where Stamp paper is purchased. (b) Stamp value as applicable in the state of Uttar Pradesh. Stamp Duty applicable in the state of Uttar Pradesh for submission of Bank Guarantee for Bid Security and Performance Guarantee is Rs. Five per thousand or part thereof, subjected to maximum value of Rs. Ten Thousand (Rs. 10,000/-) (B) Bid offer of tenderer who submits Bank Guarantee in lieu of Bid security in violation of Para (A) above will be summarily rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
9.1	Address for submission of BG :- The original Bank Guarantee should be delivered in person to the Receipt and Dispatch Section to the "office of the DRM/Engineering/N.E. Railway, Varanasi (UP) - 221002" before closing date for submission of bids (i.e. excluding the last date of submission of bids).	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
10	At the time of submission of bid, if you have any special Condition then upload in scanned pdf copy.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
11	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
12	"This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy Order 2017 dated 16.09.2020". The full details of the order can be seen at <a href="https://dpiit.gov.in/sites/default/files/PPP%20MII%20Order%20dated%2016%2009%202020.pdf">https://dpiit.gov.in/sites/default/files/PPP%20MII%20Order%20dated%2016%2009%202020.pdf</a>	No	No	Not Allowed

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	For all contracts costing more than Rs. 5 Crore, Contractor's e-MB is mandatory and Contractor's e-MB should be part of Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

2	The Railway Reserve the right to accept in whole or in part or reject any tender or all tenders without assigning any reason for such action. Rate should not be quoted for part quantity.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	For those conditions for which standard formats have been given in the uploaded document titled-Formats for uploading of various format. The informations should only be submitted in these standard formats.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Rates are inclusive of all taxes/royalty charges etc. legally leviable by State, Central Govt. or any other local authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Goods and Services Tax (GST) will be recovered as per extant instruction on the subject.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Performance Guarantee :- (a) The successful bidder shall have to submit a Performance Guarantee (PG) within 21 (Twenty one) days from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance (LOA). Extension of time for submission of PG beyond 21 (Twenty one) days and upto 60 days from the date of issue of LOA may be given by the Authority who is competent to sign the contract agreement. However, a penal interest of 12% per annum shall be charged for the delay beyond 21 (Twenty one) days, i.e. from 22nd day after the date of issue of LOA. Further, if the 60th day happens to be a declared holiday in the concerned office of the Railway, submission of PG can be accepted on the next working day. In all other cases, if the Contractor fails to submit the requisite PG even after 60 days from the date of issue of LOA, the contract is liable to be terminated. In case contract is terminated railway shall be entitled to forfeit Bid Security and other dues payable to the contractor against that particular contract, subject to maximum of PG amount. In case a tenderer has not submitted Bid Security on the strength of their registration as a Startup recognized by Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) under Ministry of Commerce and Industry, DIPP shall be informed to this effect. The failed Contractor shall be debarred from participating in re-tender for that work.	No	No	Not Allowed
6.1	(b) The successful bidder shall submit the Performance Guarantee (PG) amounting to 5% of the original contract value and Additional Performance Guarantee as per clause 16(4)(h) in any of the following forms: (i) A deposit of Cash; (ii) Irrevocable Bank Guarantee; (iii) Government Securities including State Loan Bonds at 5% below the market value; (iv) Pay Orders and Demand Drafts tendered by any Scheduled Commercial Bank of India; (v) Guarantee Bonds executed or Deposits Receipts tendered by any Scheduled Commercial Bank of India; (vi) Deposit in the Post Office Saving Bank; (vii) Deposit in the National Savings Certificates; (viii) Twelve years National Defence Certificates; (ix) Ten years Defence Deposits; (x) National Defence Bonds and (xi) Unit Trust Certificates at 5% below market value or at the face value whichever is less. Also, FDR in favour of FA&CAO (free from any encumbrance) may be accepted.	No	No	Not Allowed
6.1.1	As Per New Para 16(4)(h) of Part-II of GCC, 22 Advance Correction Slip No. 11, Vide Railway Board letter No. 2022/CE-1/CT/GCC-2022/Policy/Pt.I(E-3320424) Dated 13.03.2026 (h) If a tender is accepted on the quoted rates of bidder which is below the advertised tender value, an additional performance security shall be submitted by the bidder : Bid quoted in % of advertised cost Below 0-5% (inclusive) Additional Performance Guarantee (%) is Nil and Bid quoted in % of advertised cost Below 5% then Additional Performance Guarantee (%) is 5%.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	The tenderer shall upload scanned copies of mandatory credentials such as experience, Payment Certificates and any other documents as applicable.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Offer submission period :- Fifteen days prior to closing date of tender, during which tenderers can submit their offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	(a) One qualified Graduate Engineer where the cost of the work to be executed is Rs.200 lakh and above. (b) One qualified Diploma Holder Engineer where the cost of the work to be executed is more than Rs.25 lakh, but less than Rs.200 lakh. Technical staff should be available at site whenever required by the Engineer-in-charge to take instructions. In case the contractor fails to employ the qualified Engineer, he shall be liable to pay amount of Rs.40000 and Rs.25000 for each month or part thereof for the default period for the provisions, as contained in para (a) and (b) above respectively. The decision of the Engineer-in-charge as to the period for which the required technical staff was not employed by the contractor and as to the reasonableness of the amount to be deducted on this account shall be final and binding on the contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	(1) Price Variation Clause (PVC) shall be applicable only in tender having advertised value above Rs. 2 Crores. The conditions will be follow with up-to-date correction slips. (2) Price Variation Clause for Annual Maintenance Contract or Zonal Contract :- The price variation Clause of General Conditions of Contract shall not apply to a works contract which is either an Annual Maintenance Contract or a Zonal Contract as per Railway Boards letter No.2013/CE/I/CT/O/10-PVC-Pt.I td.27.01.2015. (3) Price Variation Clause shall be applicable accordingly attached document.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Care in Submission of Tenders :	No	No	Not Allowed
11.1	(a) (i) Before submitting a tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the works, that all conditions liable to be encountered during the execution of the works are taken into account and that the rates he enters in the tender forms are adequate and all inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause-37 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract for the completion of works to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
11.2	(a) (ii) Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (CGST)/ Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (IGST)/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (UTGST)/ respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt. & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderers will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates.	No	No	Not Allowed
11.3	(a) (iii) The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the Contractor. The Contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
11.4	(a) (iv) In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed

**VARANASI DIVN.-ENGG/NORTH EASTERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NER-BSB-2026-89

**Closing Date/Time:** 21/07/2026 11:30

11.5	(b)When work is tendered for by a firm or company, the tender shall be signed by the individual legally authorized to enter into commitments on their behalf.	No	No	Not Allowed
11.6	(c)The Railway will not be bound by any power of attorney granted by the tenderer or by changes in the composition of the firm made subsequent to the execution of the contract. It may, however, recognize such power of attorney and changes after obtaining proper legal advice, the cost of which will be chargeable to the Contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	For all details of General Condition, Please See uploaded Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We hereby Confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We have read the various conditions attached/ referred to in this tender document, and agree to abide by the said conditions and uploaded required document as mentioned in the tender document also.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	The amount as stipulated in tender document is herewith forwarded as Bid Security. Full value of the Bid Security shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies in case my/our Tender is accepted and if :	No	No	Not Allowed
3.1	I/We do not execute the contract documents as stipulated in performance guarantee clause of IRSGCC-April - 2022 as detailed in general instructions	No	No	Not Allowed
3.2	I/We do not commence the work within Fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We have read the various conditions to tender attached hereto and agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for a period of 60 days (In case of two packet system of tendering 90 days)from the date fixed for closing the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Bid Security . I/We offer to do the work for North Eastern Railway, at the rates quoted in the attached schedule and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the period of completion stipulated in the tender document, from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract-April - 2022, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up-to-date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	In case of Partnership/LLP firm or In case one or more of the members of the JV is/are partnership/LLP firm(s): All Previous and Latest Partnership Deed/LLP Agreement has also been submitted along with the offer. Certificate in this regard has been submitted as per "Annexure-M" attached in tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	SpecialConditionofCivilWork.pdf	Special Condition of Contract

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** SHAILENDRA SINGH

**Designation :** Sr.DENI